additional non-CDS material would be collected nationally under option 4.

To the extent that options 4 (a) and 4 (b) rely on RVMs and smaller shop-front collection centres to a

far greater degree than the South Australian CDS, it is uncertain whether there would be the same

level of collection of non-beverage container packaging and non-packaging materials as reported

from South Australia.

Furthermore, these benefits would not come without costs. For example, scaling collection systems

up to receive additional non-packaging materials would result in additional storage and handling

costs, among other costs. These costs would need to be included when calculating the extent of

benefit from shared infrastructure.

Stakeholder feedback on this issue is encouraged, particularly if stakeholders have any data sources

that could assist with quantifying these co-benefits.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In order to test the sensitivity of the CBA results to changes to costs, benefits and discount rates, a

range of sensitivity tests were undertaken.

TABLE 11: SUMMARY OF GENERAL SENSITIVITY TESTING BASED ON MARKET VALUES, NPV ($ MILLIONS)

Option

1
Option

2 (a)
Option

2 (b)
Option

2 (c)
Option

3
Option

4 (a)
Option

4 (b)

Discount rate: 7% (core) -$49 $46 -$51 -$198 -$195 -$1,414 -$1,761

Discount rate:1.85% (Garnaut) -95 62 -103 -404 -399 -2,915 -3,600

Discount rate: 3% -81 59 -87 -341 -336 -2,458 -3,040

Discount rate: 10% -35 38 -37 -138 -136 -971 -1,216

Costs - 30% 45 124 115 98 100 -777 -1,020

Costs + 30% -142 -31 -217 -493 -489 -2,052 -2,502

Benefits - 30% -127 -45 -202 -433 -430 -1,627 -1,974

Benefits + 30% 30 138 100 38 41 -1,201 -1,548

Costs + 30%; Benefits - 30% -220 -122 -368 -729 -725 -2,265 -2,715

Costs - 30%; Benefits + 30% 123 215 266 333 336 -564 -807

Packaging Impacts Consultation RIS Page 45

The results of the sensitivity test can be summarised as follows:

 The costs and benefits are not sensitive to changes to the discount rates. Option 2 (a)

remains positive and the other options remain negative when the discount rate is adjusted.

Options 4 (a) and 4 (b) were the most sensitive to changes in discount rates, as a higher

proportion of their benefits are realised within the first 10 years of operation.

 Results are very sensitive to changes to the cost estimates. If costs decrease by 30 per cent,

all options except options 4 (a) and 4 (b) result in a net benefit without factoring in the